release of risk was determined with reference to the release of risk for similar contracts that the Group

has issued subsequent to the transition date.

For contracts measured under the PAA, the Group has elected to disaggregate insurance finance income or

expenses between amounts included in profit or loss and amounts included in other comprehensive income

and reset the cumulative amount of insurance finance income or expenses recognised in other comprehensive

income at the transition date to zero.

As mentioned above the line item descriptions in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income have changed significantly compared with prior year. The adoption of IFRS 17 has

led to the restatement of the profit for the year ended 31 December 2022 from AED 223,601 thousand to

AED 259,312 thousand and the other comprehensive income from AED 324,031 thousand to AED 371,191

thousand.

The table below summarise the impact of initial application of IFRS 17 as at 31 December 2022:

As previously

reported

AED ‘000

Effect of application

of IFRS 17

AED ‘000

As restated

AED ‘000

Assets

Insurance contract assets -   716   716

Reinsurance contract assets 3,128,009 (754,317)   2,373,692

Deferred acquisition costs 180,952 (180,952) -

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 677,099 (677,099) -

Prepayments and other receivables 144,449 45,809 190,258

Liabilities

Deferred commission income 85,177 (85,177) -

Re-insurance deposits retained 154,213 (154,213) -

Insurance and reinsurance payables 596,083 (596,083) -

Other payables 200,439 203,010 403,449

Investment contract liabilities - 994,591   994,591

Insurance contract liabilities 5,642,093 (2,023,256)   3,618,837

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 5,045   5,045

Equity

Retained earnings 645,730 78,791   724,521

Insurance finance income and expenses reserve -   11,449   11,449

OMAN INSURANCE COMPANY P.S.C. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2023 (continued)

24

2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS

Accounting Standards”) (continued)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Transition impact (continued)

The table below summarise the impact of initial application of IFRS 17 as at 1 January 2022:

As previously

reported

AED ‘000

Effect of application

of IFRS 17

AED ‘000

As restated

AED ‘000

Assets

Insurance contract assets - 672 672

Reinsurance contract assets 2,699,966 (255,420) 2,444,546

Deferred acquisition costs 150,381 (150,381) -

Insurance and reinsurance receivables 545,855 (545,855) -

Prepayments and other receivables 99,944 29,527 129,471

Liabilities

Deferred commission income 74,144 (74,144) -

Re-insurance deposits retained 113,068 (113,068) -

Insurance and reinsurance payables 385,647 (385,647) -

Other payables 157,059 238,610 395,669

Investment contract liabilities - 381,741 381,741

Insurance contract liabilities 4,566,602 (1,015,045) 3,551,557

Reinsurance contract liabilities - 3,016 3,016

Equity

Retained earnings 515,709 43,080 558,789

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are

summarised below.  This is the first set of annual financial statements in which IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

has been applied. The related changes to significant accounting policies are also described below.

3.1 Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial

Reporting Standards (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) and interpretation issued by the IFRS Interpretation